852 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451
United States

100%

Alkermes Europe Limited

Non-Operating

Cannon Place, 78 Cannon Street London,
England ED4N 6AF, United Kingdom

100%

Rodin Therapeutics, Inc.

R&D

852 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451
United States

100%

ALKERMES PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

108

27. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As noted in Note 7, Fair Value, within the “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements”, following the issuance of the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed on February 16, 2022 with the U.S. SEC, but before the approval of this
Irish statutory Directors’ Report and Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company determined there was a significant
decrease in the fair value of the contingent consideration. The following adjustments were made to previously reported
balances on the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K:

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

  Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Reported on

Form 10-K

Subsequent
Event

Adjustments

As reported in
Alkermes Plc

Directors'
Report and

Consolidated
Financial

Statements
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Total turnover  $ 1,173,751  $ —   $ 1,173,751
Operating loss   (29,287)   —   (29,287)
Interest income   2,408   —   2,408
Interest expense   (11,219)   —   (11,219)
Change in the fair value of contingent consideration   (1,427)   (19,108)   (20,535)
Other income, net   219   —   219
Loss before income taxes   (39,306)   (19,108)   (58,414)
Loss after income taxes  $ (48,169)  $ (19,108)  $ (67,277)

LOSS PER ORDINARY SHARE:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.30)  $ (0.12)  $ (0.42)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF ORDINARY SHARES
OUTSTANDING:

Basic and diluted   160,942   160,942   160,942

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  December 31, 2021

As Reported on

Form 10-K

Subsequent
Event

Adjustments

As reported in
Alkermes Plc

Directors'
Report and

Consolidated
Financial

Statements
  (In thousands)

Total assets  $ 2,024,484  $ (19,108)  $ 2,005,376
Total equity   1,112,584   (19,108)   1,093,476
Total liabilities   911,900   —   668,082

Total liabilities and equity  $ 2,024,484  $ (19,108)  $ 2,005,376

109

ALKERMES PLC

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

 (In thousands)  Note
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
ASSETS

Fixed Assets
Financial assets   7  $ 2,149,287  $ 2,118,764
Associated undertakings   8   5,235   4,859

Total fixed assets   2,154,522   2,123,623

Current Assets

Debtors   9   895,333   848,995
Cash at bank and in-hand   43,367   55,437

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 3,093,222  $ 3,028,055
LIABILITIES

Creditors
Creditors—amounts falling due within one year   10  $ 13,276  $ 40,015